



SEC/55/2025-2026

November 08, 2025

|                                                                                                                                                                                |                                                                                                                                                                      |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1. <b>National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.</b><br>Exchange Plaza<br>Plot No. C/1, G Block<br>Bandra –Kurla Complex Bandra (E),<br>Mumbai 400 051<br><b>Symbol: KALYANKJIL</b> | 2. <b>BSE Limited</b><br>Corporate Relationship Dept.<br>Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street<br>Mumbai 400001<br>Maharashtra, India<br><b>Scrip Code: 543278</b> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended on September 30, 2025 published in newspapers.**

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2025, published in 'The Economic Times' (English) and 'Deepika' (Malayalam) on November 08, 2025. The Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2025 is available in the company's website, <http://www.kalyanjewellers.net/>

Thanking You,  
**For Kalyan Jewellers India Limited**

Jishnu RG  
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

**Kalyan Jewellers India Limited**

Corporate Office -TC-32/204/2, Sitaram Mill Road, Punkunnam, Thrissur, Kerala – 680 002

CIN - L36911KL2009PLC024641

T -0487 2437333 Email – cs@kalyanjewellers.net

WWW.KALYANJEWELLERS.NET

## BALANCING THE SHEETS

## Hindalco to Infuse \$750-m Equity into US Unit Novelis

Parent co to raise debt to help subsidiary tide over cash flow issues following a fire in Sept

Nikita Perival

Mumbai: Hindalco Industries will raise debt and infuse \$750 million of equity in its US-based subsidiary Novelis to help the latter tide over cash flow issues after operations at its Oswego unit were hit by a mid-September fire. The cash infusion also comes at a time when the capital expenditure for the Bay Minette plant has been increased by around 22% to \$5 billion. After the first phase is commissioned in 2026, the group is planning a second phase where it would invest another \$1.5 billion. The Aditya Birla Group is one of the largest Indian investors in the US and is setting up the country's first integrated aluminium plant in the region in nearly four decades.

While cost for the first phase of the plant at Bay Minette has nearly doubled from the initial estimates, the second phase is likely to be built at less than a third of the cost of the first phase. "We decided to the equity infusion because we have the ba-

## At a Glance

\$750m equity infusion planned for Jan-Mar to ease Oswego-related cash strain

The hot mill restart expected by month-end, ahead of guidance

However, Bay Minette Phase-1 capex raised about 22% to \$5b

Phase-2 investment of \$1.5b planned after Phase-1 commissioning in 2026

Novelis' leverage at 3.5x, prompting Hindalco to opt for equity over additional debt

Key profitability drivers from Bay Minette as Oswego recovers

30% lower costs

\$1,000/tonne

Capacity to double in Phase-2

Ebitda per tonne

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.

Novelis' net leverage ratio stood at 3.5 times at the end of September quarter.

Apart from being better for rating, the infusion of funds in the form of equity will also be reassuring for the bondholders of Novelis, who will see this as a sign of Hindalco supporting the company when they have run into "a bit of trouble", Paisi said.



single digits in the first phase of capacity of 600,000 tonne, it will inch to double-digits in the second phase, where the company will double its capacity to 1.2 million tonne. "This \$5 billion (of capex) is preparing the ground for the next 600 KT (of capacity) as well, and we expect the second phase to come in at a billion and half," Paisi said.

The company is also in discussions with the US government for incentives, but Paisi said that he would keep these discussions private for now.

The company expects the Ebitda per tonne from the Bay Minette plant to be \$1,000 per tonne, which compares to an Ebitda of \$448 per tonne in the September quarter for Novelis.

"In the current environment, having a capacity in the US has become a big competitive advantage because anybody who's sending in any metal from outside of the US is handicapped by tariffs. The second is that the US is deficit in aluminium rolling capacity," Paisi said.

The company has already contracted its first 400,000 tonne of capacity from its Bay Minette plant, but will be contracting the remaining 200,000 tonne of capacity at higher prices. The cost of production at Bay Minette will also be 30% lower than the existing plants, and these two factors will drive profitability higher, Paisi said.

## Trent Q2 Net Up 11% at ₹373 cr; Sales Climb 16% to ₹4,818 cr

Press Trust of India

New Delhi: Tata group retail firm Trent on Friday reported an 11.44% increase in consolidated net profit to ₹373.4 cr for the second quarter ended September 2025. The company had posted a consolidated net profit of ₹335.1 crore in the July-September quarter a year ago, according to a regulatory filing.

Trent operates retail stores under the brand names—Westside, Audio and Star. Its consolidated revenue from operations jumped 15.9% to ₹4,817.7 crore during the September quarter. It was ₹4,156.7 crore in the year-ago period, it added.

"We believe given our approach with respect to merchandise sourcing, price architecture, distribution and our disciplines around inventory provisioning, the full year results are more representative of the health of the business," said Trent in its earnings statement.

## Torrent Pharma Q2 PAT Jumps 30% to ₹591 cr

Press Trust of India

New Delhi: Torrent Pharmaceuticals on Friday reported a 30% surge in its consolidated profit after tax at ₹591 crore for the September quarter, helped by robust sales across markets. The drug firm posted a profit after tax of ₹433 crore in the July-September period of the last fiscal. Its revenue increased to ₹3,302 crore for the second quarter against ₹2,889 crore in the year-ago period, it said.

The company said its India revenue stood at ₹1,820 crore during the period under review, up 12 per cent, led by outperformance in focus therapies. Brazil revenue stood at ₹138 crore and US sales at ₹337 crore during the second quarter, the drug maker said.

Torrent common shares on Friday closed up 0.7% at ₹379.50 apiece on BSE.

## EXPORTS RISE 24%

## Bajaj Auto Beats the Street with 23.5% Growth in Q2 Profit

Co attributes the rise to performance across 2 & 3 wheelers, EV and premium segments

Our Bureau

Mumbai: Bajaj Auto beat Street expectations with a 23.5% rise in September quarter net profit as higher export volumes boosted revenue growth at the maker of Pulsar and Discover motorcycles. Standalone net profit rose 23.5% year-on-year to ₹2,476.7 crore during the quarter, while revenue from operations grew 14% to ₹14,922.1 crore.

Bloomberg had estimated a net profit of ₹2,440 crore on a revenue of ₹14,630 crore. Executive director Rakesh Sharma attributed the strong quarter performance to an ad-based growth across the company's portfolio. "We are delighted with this performance across motorcycles, three-wheelers, premium and EV portfolios," he said in a post-earnings call with reporters.

Bajaj Auto's total vehicle sales during the quarter rose 6% to 1.2 million units YoY. Out of this, exports, which accounted for 42% of total volumes, jumped 24% from a year earlier. "The GST rate cut acted as a perfect catalyst for demand recovery, and our mix improvement and disciplined cost management helped sustain record margins," he said.

Goods and services tax (GST) rate reduction on two-wheelers, which prompted customers to upgrade to higher-capacity models, and festive buying lifted domestic sales. With the supply chain issues getting resolved with the switchover to light rare earth magnets, the company's electric scooter Chetak climbed to the top of the EV charts in October, while the three-wheeler and premium motorcycle businesses, including KTM and Triumph, also posted healthy growth, said Sharma.

Exports rebounded sharply during the month, with shipments crossing the 200,000 mark in October after a 14-month gap. While volumes in Nigeria remained about a third of their earlier peak, other regions helped offset the shortfall, said Sharma. Most supply constraints that had affected production earlier in the year were resolved by September-end, allowing Bajaj to scale up deliveries. "We are now in a much stronger position heading into the festive quarter and expect the positive momentum in both domestic and export markets to continue," he said.

Looking ahead, Bajaj Auto remains focused on expanding its footprint in the premium motorcycle and electric mobility segments while maintaining a sharp focus on cost efficiency and margin stability. Shares of Bajaj Auto closed almost unchanged at ₹8,724.3 apiece on the BSE, in line with a flat benchmark Sensex.



## THE SHOWSTOPPER

With supply chain issues getting resolved with the switchover to light rare earth magnets, the company's electric scooter Chetak climbed to the top of the EV charts in October

tober after a 14-month gap. While volumes in Nigeria remained about a third of their earlier peak, other regions helped offset the shortfall, said Sharma. Most supply constraints that had affected production earlier in the year were resolved by September-end, allowing Bajaj to scale up deliveries. "We are now in a much stronger position heading into the festive quarter and expect the positive momentum in both domestic and export markets to continue," he said. Looking ahead, Bajaj Auto remains focused on expanding its footprint in the premium motorcycle and electric mobility segments while maintaining a sharp focus on cost efficiency and margin stability. Shares of Bajaj Auto closed almost unchanged at ₹8,724.3 apiece on the BSE, in line with a flat benchmark Sensex.

Get a daily mail with the most important news on the automotive industry from all media outlets. Send a blank mail to [join@etnews.com](mailto:join@etnews.com) to sign up.

## Local Ops Give a 21% Lift to Hindalco Net

Disciplined cost management, operational efficiencies across segments drive Q2 growth

Our Bureau

Mumbai: Hindalco Industries has reported a 21% year-on-year increase in its September quarter consolidated profit to ₹4,741 crore. The growth was driven by strong performance at its India operations, which helped offset the lower profitability at its US-based subsidiary, Novelis.

Consolidated revenue from operations for the quarter grew by 33% year-on-year to ₹66,068 crore, while earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (Ebitda) increased by 6% YoY



## EXPANSION DRIVE

Co plans to add 193K-tonne capacity at Aditya Aluminium in Odisha for ₹10,225 crore; completion by FY29

to ₹6,684 crore, the Aditya Birla Group company said on Friday. "This performance was driven by robust contribution from the India business, disciplined cost management and operational effi-

ciencies across segments," a company statement said, quoting chief executive officer Satish Paisi. The company had a consolidated debt of ₹1,415 crore at the end of the September quarter, up from ₹16,803 crore a year ago. Its net debt to Ebitda ratio was at 1.23 times at the end of September, marginally higher from 1.19 times a year ago.

Hindalco also announced adding 193,000 tonnes of capacity at Aditya Aluminium in Sambalpur, Odisha, where it has an existing capacity of 200,000 tonnes. This expansion will be done at a capital expenditure of ₹10,225 crore, funded through internal accruals and debt, and is likely to be completed by fiscal 2029, the company said.

Hindalco shares on Friday closed up 0.7% at ₹793.70 apiece on BSE.

## New GST Slabs a Stepping Stone to Gain Market Share: Britannia

MD Berry says organised players will benefit as rural demand, general trade drive growth

Our Bureau

Bengaluru: Britannia Industries' managing director Varun Berry said the new GST slabs will have a positive impact on market share gains for organised players, thereby giving market leaders an upper hand in terms of both growth and market share. According to the company, 85% of the business underwent a

change in GST rates, and expectation is that the "transitory impact" of destocking by distributors and channel partners in September will

get normalised during the October-December quarter. Talking to analysts on Friday, Berry said, "There will be gains because the grammar that we will be increasing, but I think the market share gains will definitely be moving towards the organised players. This is going to give us an upper hand in terms of where growth and shares are concerned." On September 22, the GST slab for biscuits and many other FMCG products was reduced from 18% or 12% to 5%. This led to a lot of chaos between brands and retailers who started to destock in order to wait for the new MRPs to be reflected on the new stock. The transition period led to a pause on purchases by retailers and impacted the sales of FMCG products adversely.

According to Pharma-Trace data, Rybelsus sales fell from a peak of 1.46 lakh units or strips in November 2024 to 97,000 units in October

## Weight-loss Therapy Goes Pill-to-Shot with Higher Efficacy, Convenience

Rica Bhattacharyya

Mumbai: An increasing number of Indians appear to be shifting from oral to injectable weight-loss drugs, as reflected in the plateauing sales of Novo Nordisk's oral tablet Rybelsus (semaglutide).

The once-a-day diabetes and weight-loss medication, which saw a blockbuster run after its 2022 India launch, is witnessing a levelling off in sales following the entry of injectable GLP-1 drugs earlier this year.

According to Pharma-Trace data, Rybelsus sales fell from a peak of 1.46 lakh units or strips in November 2024 to 97,000 units in October

## Pills Get Spilled

Rybelsus sales dropped from 1.46 lakh strips in Nov 2024 to 97,000 strips (Oct 2025)

2025, even as overall demand for GLP-1-based therapies continues to soar. One strip contains 10 tablets.

Rybelsus, one of the most successful launches of the Danish drug maker, has clocked nearly ₹400 crore in cumulative sales in the last 12 months, but its growth momentum appears to have

## Mounjaro clocked ₹450+ crore in just 7 months

Ease of use of once-a-week injectable vs daily tablets

stalled as patients and physicians increasingly opt for injectable alternatives for weight loss and obesity.

"Our data shows sales of Rybelsus have fallen after the launch of GLP-1 injectable Mounjaro in March," said Sheetal

## Injectables like Mounjaro and Wegovy have higher weight loss efficacy

Injectables like Mounjaro and Wegovy have higher weight loss efficacy

Injectables like Mounjaro and Wegovy have higher weight loss efficacy

Injectables like Mounjaro and Wegovy have higher weight loss efficacy

## KALYAN JEWELLERS INDIA LIMITED

Registered Office: TC-32/204/2, Sitaram Mill Road, Punnunnam, Thrissur, Kerala - 680 002

CIN: L36911KL2009PLC024641

Tel: +91 487 24 37 333 | E-mail: [compliance@kalyanjewellers.net](mailto:compliance@kalyanjewellers.net) | Website: [www.kalyanjewellers.net](http://www.kalyanjewellers.net)

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30<sup>TH</sup> SEPTEMBER 2025

₹ in Millions

| Particulars |                                                                                                                                     | Standalone                       |                             |                                  |                                  |                                  |                            | Consolidated                     |                             |                                  |                                  |                                  |                            |
|-------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------|
|             |                                                                                                                                     | For the quarter ended            |                             |                                  | For the half year ended          |                                  | For the year ended         | For the quarter ended            |                             |                                  | For the half year ended          |                                  | For the year ended         |
|             |                                                                                                                                     | 30 September 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 30 June 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 30 September 2024<br>(Unaudited) | 30 September 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 30 September 2024<br>(Unaudited) | 31 March 2025<br>(Audited) | 30 September 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 30 June 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 30 September 2024<br>(Unaudited) | 30 September 2025<br>(Unaudited) | 30 September 2024<br>(Unaudited) | 31 March 2025<br>(Audited) |
| 1           | Total income from operations (including other income)                                                                               | 68,997.58                        | 61,943.55                   | 52,544.76                        | 1,30,941.13                      | 99,669.58                        | 2,17,871.41                | 79,074.40                        | 73,147.43                   | 60,914.76                        | 1,52,221.83                      | 1,16,491.13                      | 2,51,896.67                |
| 2           | Net profit/(loss) for the period before tax before exceptional items                                                                | 3,517.05                         | 3,442.82                    | 1,670.64                         | 6,959.87                         | 3,909.48                         | 9,322.65                   | 3,502.65                         | 3,529.71                    | 1,779.46                         | 7,032.36                         | 4,154.37                         | 9,596.01                   |
| 3           | Net profit/(loss) for the period before tax after exceptional items                                                                 | 3,517.05                         | 3,442.82                    | 1,670.64                         | 6,959.87                         | 3,909.48                         | 9,322.65                   | 3,502.65                         | 3,529.71                    | 1,779.46                         | 7,032.36                         | 4,154.37                         | 9,596.01                   |
| 4           | Net profit/(loss) for the period after tax after exceptional items                                                                  | 2,621.81                         | 2,564.84                    | 1,202.56                         | 5,186.65                         | 2,853.50                         | 6,886.82                   | 2,605.10                         | 2,640.84                    | 1,303.29                         | 5,245.94                         | 3,078.87                         | 7,141.73                   |
| 5           | Total comprehensive income for the period (comprising profit for the period (after tax) and other comprehensive income (after tax)) | 4,215.80                         | 2,185.70                    | 1,226.70                         | 6,401.50                         | 2,858.23                         | 7,131.81                   | 4,550.66                         | 2,245.37                    | 1,361.90                         | 6,796.03                         | 3,118.92                         | 7,607.56                   |
| 6           | Equity share capital (Face value of ₹10 each)                                                                                       | 10,325.52                        | 10,318.95                   | 10,312.32                        | 10,325.52                        | 10,312.32                        | 10,314.35                  | 10,325.52                        | 10,318.95                   | 10,312.32                        | 10,325.52                        | 10,312.32                        | 10,314.35                  |
| 7           | Reserves (excluding revaluation reserve) as shown in the audited balance sheet of the year                                          | -                                | -                           | -                                | -                                | -                                | 37,458.23                  | -                                | -                           | -                                | -                                | -                                | 37,721.43                  |
| 8           | Basic (in ₹)(not annualised for the quarter/ half year ended)                                                                       | 2.54                             | 2.48                        | 1.17                             | 5.03                             | 2.77                             | 6.68                       | 2.52                             | 2.56                        | 1.27                             | 5.08                             | 2.99                             | 6.93                       |
| 9           | Diluted (in ₹)(not annualised for the quarter/ half year ended)                                                                     | 2.54                             | 2.48                        | 1.17                             | 5.03                             | 2.77                             | 6.68                       | 2.52                             | 2.56                        | 1.27                             | 5.08                             | 2.99                             | 6.93                       |

